Gain on disposal of discontinued operations 出售已終止經營業務收益 – – 1,421,731 1,421,731

(404) 28,628 1,421,852 1,450,480

Profit for the year 全年盈利 249,158 307,719 1,408,732 1,716,451

I   GREAT WALL PAN ASIA HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2017148

綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the CoNsoLIDAteD FINANCIAL stAtemeNts (Continued)

5. 物業、機器及設備

Leasehold

land and

buildings

租賃土地
及樓宇

Plant &

machinery

機器及器材

Computer

Equipment

電腦設備

Office

Equipment

辦公室設備

Office

Furniture

辦公室傢俱

Leasehold

Improvement

租賃物業
改善工程

Other

Fixed

Assets

其他固定
資產

Assets in

progress

在建資產
Total

總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

At 1 January 2016,

 as previously reported

於二零一六年一月一日
 （如前呈報）

Cost 成本 115,827 106 2,122 2,467 203 – 12,326 662 133,713

Accumulated depreciation and

 impairment losses

累積折舊及
 減值虧損 (26,210) (68) (2,098) (1,170) (117) – (7,096) – (36,759)

Net book value at 1 January 2016,

 as previously reported

於二零一六年一月一日
 之賬面淨值（如前呈報） 89,617 38 24 1,297 86 – 5,230 662 96,954

Acquisition of the Acquired Group (Note 2(c)) 收購已收購集團（附註２(c)） – – – 209 184 1,197 – – 1,590

Net book value at 1 January 2016,

 as restated

於二零一六年一月一日
 之賬面淨值（經重列） 89,617 38 24 1,506 270 1,197 5,230 662 98,544

Opening net book value 年初賬面淨值 89,617 38 24 1,506 270 1,197 5,230 662 98,544

Additions 添置 – – – 77 – – 483 1,295 1,855

Depreciation 折舊 (923) (3) (12) (299) (59) (244) (347) – (1,887)

Revaluation upon transfer to

 investment properties

轉撥至投資物業時
 之重估 307,948 – – – – – – – 307,948

Transfer to investment properties 轉撥至投資物業 (396,642) (35) – – – – (7,323) – (404,000)

Reclassification 重新分類 – – – – – – 1,957 (1,957) –

Closing net book value 年末賬面淨值 – – 12 1,284 211 953 – – 2,460

At 31 December 2016,

 as previously reported

於二零一六年十二月三十一日
 （如前呈報）

Cost 成本 – – 2,122 2,467 203 – – – 4,792

Accumulated depreciation and

 impairment losses

累積折舊及
 減值虧損 – – (2,110) (1,417) (137) – – – (3,664)

Net book value at 31 December 2016,

 as previously reported

於二零一六年十二月三十一日
 之賬面淨值（如前呈報） – – 12 1,050 66 – – – 1,128

Acquisition of the Acquired Group (Note 2(c)) 收購已收購集團（附註２(c)） – – – 234 145 953 – – 1,332

Net book value at 31 December 2016,

 as restated

於二零一六年十二月三十一日
 之賬面淨值（經重列） – – 12 1,284 211 953 – – 2,460

5. Property, plant and equipment

長城環亞控股有限公司 二零一七年年報   I   149

Notes to the CoNsoLIDAteD FINANCIAL stAtemeNts (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

5. 物業、機器及設備（續）

Computer
Equipment
電腦設備

Office
Equipment
辦公室設備

Office
Furniture
辦公室傢俱

Leasehold
Improvement

租賃物業
改善工程

Total
總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

At 1 January 2017, as previously reported 於二零一七年一月一日（如前呈報）
Cost 成本 2,122 2,467 203 – 4,792
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses 累積折舊及減值虧損 (2,110) (1,417) (137) – (3,664)

Net book value at 1 January 2017,
 as previously reported

於二零一七年一月一日之賬面淨值
 （如前呈報） 12 1,050 66 – 1,128

Acquisition of the Acquired Group (Note 2(c)) 收購已收購集團（附註2(c)） – 234 145 953 1,332
Net book value at 1 January 2017,
 as restated

於二零一七年一月一日之賬面淨值
 （經重列） 12 1,284 211 953 2,460

Opening net book value, as restated 年初賬面淨值（經重列） 12 1,284 211 953 2,460
Additions 添置 – 391 610 3,504 4,505
Depreciation 折舊 (12) (340) (105) (1,199) (1,656)

Closing net book value 年末賬面淨值 – 1,335 716 3,258 5,309

At 31 December 2017 於二零一七年十二月三十一日
Cost 成本 2,122 3,182 1,009 4,721 11,034
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses 累積折舊及減值虧損 (2,122) (1,847) (293) (1,463) (5,725)

Net book value at 31 December 2017 於二零一七年十二月三十一日之
 賬面淨值 – 1,335 716 3,258 5,309

5. Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

I   GREAT WALL PAN ASIA HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2017150

綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the CoNsoLIDAteD FINANCIAL stAtemeNts (Continued)

6. 投資物業

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

At 1 January 於一月一日 1,560,500 1,923,400
Transfer from property, plant and equipment 轉撥自物業、機器及設備 – 404,000
Fair value gain 公平值收益 221,000 118,100
Disposal of a subsidiary 出售一家附屬公司 – (885,000)

At 31 December 於十二月三十一日 1,781,500 1,560,500

截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度，
綜合全面收益表已扣除由產生租金收入之

[…]

投資重估 4 – – – – 4

Currency translation difference released upon
 disposal of assets held for sale

出售持作待售資產時解除之
 匯兌差額 – – 10,170 – – 10,170

Total comprehensive income 全面收入總額 (10,364) 307,948 4,599 – – 302,183

Employee share-based compensation benefits 以股權支付之僱員酬金福利 – – – 2 – 2
Transfer 轉撥 – – – (3,894) (1,547) (5,441)

Balance as at 31 December 2016, as restated 於二零一六年十二月三十一日結餘
 （經重列） – 334,065 (689) – – 333,376

Balance at 31 December 2016 as previously reported 於二零一六年十二月三十一日結餘
（如前呈報） – 334,065 389 – – 334,454

Acquisition of the Acquired Group (Note 2(c)) 收購已收購集團（附註2(c)） – – (1,078) – – (1,078)

Balance as at 31 December 2016, as restated 於二零一六年十二月三十一日結餘
（經重列） – 334,065 (689) – – 333,376

16.Reserves (Continued)

(a) Group (Continued)

The Group’s other reserves consist of the following
components:

I   GREAT WALL PAN ASIA HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2017164

綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the CoNsoLIDAteD FINANCIAL stAtemeNts (Continued)

16. 儲備（續）

(a) 集團（續）

Asset
revaluation

reserve
資產重估
儲備

Translation
reserve
匯兌儲備

Total
總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(Restated) (Restated)
（經重列） （經重列）

Balance as at 1 January 2017,
 as previously reported

於二零一七年一月一日結餘
 （如前呈報） 334,065 389 334,454

Acquisition of the Acquired Group 收購已收購集團 – (1,078) (1,078)

Balance as at 1 January 2017 as restated 於二零一七年一月一日結餘
 （經重列） 334,065 (689) 333,376

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收入
Currency translation difference on
 consolidation

綜合賬目時產生之匯兌差額
– 1,563 1,563

Total comprehensive income 全面收入總額 – 1,563 1,563

Balance as at 31 December 2017 於二零一七年十二月三十一日
 結餘 334,065 874 334,939

16.Reserves (Continued)

(a) Group (Continued)

長城環亞控股有限公司 二零一七年年報   I   165

Notes to the CoNsoLIDAteD FINANCIAL stAtemeNts (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

16. 儲備（續）

(b) 公司

Share
premium
股份溢價

Contributed
surplus
繳入盈餘

Employee
share-based

compensation
reserve
股權支付
僱員酬金

儲備

Retained
profits/

(accumulated
losses)

保留盈利╱
（累積虧損）

Total
總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

At 1 January 2016 於二零一六年一月一日 41,126 1,081,112 3,892 (15,890) 1,110,240
Profit for the year 本年度盈利 – – – 3,217,458 3,217,458
Share issued under share option scheme 根據購股權計劃發行之股份 9,256 – – – 9,256
Transfer 轉撥 – – (3,894) 3,894 –
Employee share-based compensation benefits 以股權支付之僱員酬金福利 – – 2 – 2
2015 final dividend and special cash dividends 二零一五年末期股息及
 distribution (Note 21)  特別現金股息分派（附註21） – (492,393) – (3,201,571) (3,693,964)

At 31 December 2016 於二零一六年十二月三十一日 50,382 588,719 – 3,891 642,992

At 1 January 2017 於二零一七年一月一日 50,382 588,719 – 3,891 642,992
Loss for the year 本年度虧損 – – – (31,555) (31,555)
At 31 December 2017 於二零一七年十二月三十一日 50,382 588,719 – (27,664) 611,437

本 公 司 本 年 度 虧 損 主 要 來 自 法 律 及 專
業 費 用7,420,000港 元（二 零 一 六 年：
21,533,000港 元）、 租 金 開 支7,942,000
港 元（二 零 一 六 年： 無）、 員 工 成 本
4,414,000港 元（二 零 一 六 年：1,107,000
港 元）及 於 聯 營 公 司 之 投 資 之 減 值 虧 損
4,006,000港元（二零一六年：無）。二零
一六年盈利主要來自於附屬公司的股息收
入2,352,257,000港元及出售附屬公司的盈
利887,579,000港元。

本公司之繳入盈餘乃因一九九零年本集團
重組所產生，指本公司配發之股份面值與
所收購之附屬公司及聯營公司之合併淨資
產之差額減除股息分派後之差額。根據百
慕達法例，繳入盈餘可於若干情況下分派
予股東。

此外，本公司之股份溢價50,382,000港元
（二零一六年：50,382,000港元）可作悉數
繳足紅股分派，或用於抵銷本公司之累積
虧損。

16.Reserves (Continued)

(b) Company

Loss for the year of the Company mainly comes from
legal and professional fees of HK$7,420,000 (2016:
HK$21,533,000), rental expense of HK$7,942,000 (2016: